



No. 23-CV-0189

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

---

LOLILLIAN J. SMITH,

*Appellant,*

v.

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB D/B/A Christina Trust,  
Not in its Individual Capacity but Solely as Owner Trustee of Residential Credit  
Opportunities Trust II, *et al.*

*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
CIVIL DIVISION

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT LOLILLIAN SMITH**

---

Thomas Landers\* (MD Attorney No. 1812110216)  
Daniel Martin\* (CA Bar No. 321570)  
Meghan E. Greenfield (D.C. Bar No. 992437)  
P.O. Box 7611  
Washington, DC 20044  
T: (301) 442-0134  
Email: LandersProBono@gmail.com  
*Pro Bono Counsel for Appellant*

\* Presenting oral argument; pro bono counsel, not D.C. Bar members, and supervised by captioned D.C. counsel

**RULE 28(a)(2)(A) STATEMENT**

The parties to the case are Appellant LoLillian Smith, and Appellees Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB D/B/A Christina Trust, Not In Its Individual Capacity But Solely As Owner Trustee Of Residential Credit Opportunities Trust II; Nationstar Mortgage, LLC D/B/A Mr. Cooper; Gregory Allan Jefferson; Gerard Fryar; and SJ&F Builders, LLC. Appellee Nationstar is the successor-in-interest to previous parties Rushmore Loan Management Services LLC and Capital One, N.A.

In Superior Court, Rachael Flanagan and Scott Lempert of Cohen Milstein were pro bono counsel for Ms. Smith; Richard Lash, of Buonassissi, Henning & Lash, PC, was counsel for Wilmington; Aaron Neal of McNamee Hosea represented Rushmore; Edward Cohn, Matthew Fischer, and Kevin Hildebeidel of Cohn, Goldberg, and Deutsch, LLC represented Capital One, along with Stephen Hessler of Offit Kurman. Jefferson, Fryar, and SJ&F were not represented. No amici appeared.

In this Court, Thomas Landers, Daniel Martin, and Meghan Greenfield represent Ms. Smith as pro bono counsel, in affiliation with the Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia. Mr. Lash continues to represent Wilmington. Peter Duhig represents Nationstar. Jefferson, Fryar, and SJ&F are not represented. No intervenors or amici have appeared in this Court at the time of this filing.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | v           |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....   | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....   | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 3           |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 4           |
| I. Ms. Smith Purchases her D.C. Home in 2001 to Raise her Children. ..   | 4           |
| II. Ms. Smith’s Long-Time, Trusted Friend Defrauds Her of Title<br>through a Foreclosure Rescue Scam. ....                               | 4           |
| III. Visio Issues Ms. Smith’s Defrauders a Second Mortgage Despite<br>Multiple Red Flags .....   | 8           |
| A. Visio Evaluates the Loan Over Six Months as Numerous Red<br>Flags Emerge .....  | 8           |
| B. Visio Struggles to Obtain Payoff Statements.....  | 10          |
| C. Visio Closes the Loan and Learns of Ms. Smith’s Fraud Claim<br>Before Recording a Deed of Trust. ....                                 | 13          |
| IV. Ms. Smith Sues Her Defrauders in the Foreclosure Action.....   | 15          |
| V. After the Case is Closed, and Well Over a Year after Visio was on<br>Actual Notice of Ms. Smith’s Claims, Wilmington Intervenes. .... | 17          |
| VI. The Court Grants Wilmington’s Motion to Reconsider and Orders<br>Discovery on Two Issues .....                                       | 18          |
| VII. The Court Grants Summary Judgment to Wilmington on Only the<br>Bona Fide Lender Issue.....  | 20          |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 20          |

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....22

ARGUMENT .....23

I. The Superior Court Erred by Granting Wilmington Summary Judgment Without First Ruling on Whether the Fraudulent Deed was Void or Voidable.....24

    A. The Superior Court Never Ruled on Whether the Fraudulent Deed was Void or Voidable .....26

    B. Had the Superior Court Reached the Issue, Ms. Smith Would Have Prevailed Because the Undisputed Facts Show the Fraudulent Quitclaim Deed was Void.....28

    C. Alternatively, the Superior Court Erred by Granting Wilmington’s Motion to Reconsider.....35

II. The Superior Court Erred By Ruling on Summary Judgment That Visio was a Bona Fide Purchaser .....35

    A. The Superior Court Committed Reversible Error by Failing to Rule on the Contested, Dispositive Issue of When Visio’s Notice Must be Assessed.....37

    B. The Undisputed Facts Show that Visio was on Actual Notice of Ms. Smith’s Interest on the Day Visio’s Deed of Trust was Recorded, Which is When Visio’s Notice Must be Tested....38

    C. Alternatively, Before the Loan Closed, the Undisputed Facts Show Visio was on Inquiry Notice of Ms. Smith’s Interest ..42

CONCLUSION .....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

|  |                        |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs. of Washington, Inc.</i> ,<br>174 Wash. 2d 560 (2012) (en banc)..... | 46                     |
| * <i>Archie v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 255 A.3d 1005 (D.C. 2021).....                                    | 30, 33, 35             |
| <i>Brown v. Carlson</i> , 2009 WL 2914191 (Mass. Super. Ct. Sept. 1, 2009) .....                       | 33                     |
| <i>Callahan v. 4200 Cathedral Condo.</i> , 934 A.2d 348 (D.C. 2007).....                               | 35                     |
| * <i>Chen v. Bell-Smith</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....                                   | 24, 25, 29, 31, 33, 43 |
| * <i>Clay Properties, Inc. v. Washington Post Co.</i> ,<br>604 A.2d 890 (D.C. 1992) .....              | 38, 42, 43, 45         |
| <i>Collings v. City First Mortg. Servs., LLC</i> , 177 Wash. App. 908 (2013).....                      | 42                     |
| <i>Columbia Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Jackson</i> , 131 A.2d 404 (D.C. 1957) .....                 | 24, 29                 |
| * <i>Dada v. Child.’s Nat. Med. Ctr.</i> , 715 A.2d 904 (D.C. 1998) .....                              | 26                     |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Design Ctr. Owner (D.C.) LLC</i> ,<br>286 A.3d 1010 (D.C. 2022) .....       | 23                     |
| <i>Expedia, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 120 A.3d 623 (D.C. 2015)).....                          | 23                     |
| <i>Fox-Greenwald Sheet Metal Co. v. Markowitz Bros.</i> ,<br>452 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....       | 44                     |
| * <i>Greene v. United States</i> , 279 A.3d 363 (D.C. 2022) .....                                      | 26, 28                 |
| * <i>Holmes v. Jones</i> , 343 F.2d 301 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....  | 30, 31, 33             |
| * <i>In re Harydzak</i> , 406 B.R. 499 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009).....                                    | 42, 49                 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Parker</i> , 428 A.2d 367 (D.C. 1981). .....   | 1                      |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Johnson v. Wheeler</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 492 (D. Md. 2007) .....                            | 7      |
| <i>Kramer v. Emche</i> , 64 Md. App. 27 (1985) .....   | 42     |
| * <i>Martinez v. Affordable Housing Network</i> ,<br>123 P.3d 1201 (Colo. 2005) (en banc)..... | 42, 43 |
| <i>Miebach v. Colasurdo</i> , 685 P.2d 1074 (Wash. 1984) (en banc).....                        | 43     |
| <i>Moore v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co.</i> , 124 A.3d 605 (D.C. 2015) .....                    | 25, 29 |
| <i>Osin v. Johnson</i> , 243 F.2d 653 (D.C. Cir. 1957) .....                                   | 41     |
| <i>Resol. Tr. Corp. v. Kennelly</i> , 57 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 1995) .....                        | 30     |
| <i>Scotch Bonnett Realty Corp. v. Matthews</i> , 417 Md. 570 (2011) .....                      | 49     |
| <i>Square 345 Ltd. P’ship v. District of Columbia</i> , 927 A.2d 1020 (D.C. 2007). .....       | 23     |
| * <i>Wash. Mut. Bank v. Homan</i> , 186 Md. App. 372 (2009) .....                              | 38, 40 |

### *Statutes*

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| D.C. Code § 11-721 .....                           | 1      |
| D.C. Code § 28:3-305 .....                         | 29     |
| D.C. Code § 42-2432 .....                          | 7      |
| D.C. Code § 42-401 .....                           | 38, 40 |
| Md. Code Ann., Real Property §§ 3-201 & 3-203..... | 40     |

### *Other Authorities*

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| 14 POWELL ON REAL PROPERTY § 82.02 (2023)..... | 44     |
| 17A C.J.S. CONTRACTS § 218.....                | 24, 29 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Elizabeth Renuart & Steve Tripoli, <i>Dreams Foreclosed: The Rampant Theft of Americans' Homes Through Equity-Stripping Foreclosure "Rescue" Scams</i> , NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER (2005), available at <a href="https://filearchive.nclc.org/foreclosure_mortgage/scam/report-foreclosure-rescue-scams-2005.pdf">https://filearchive.nclc.org/foreclosure_mortgage/scam/report-foreclosure-rescue-scams-2005.pdf</a> ..... | 6  |
| Federal Housing Finance Agency, Office of Inspector General, <i>Recent Trends in Enterprise – Cash-out Refinances</i> (September 27, 2021), available at <a href="https://www.fhfaoig.gov/sites/default/files/WPR-2021-008.pdf">https://www.fhfaoig.gov/sites/default/files/WPR-2021-008.pdf</a> .....   | 9  |
| JPMorgan Chase & Co., <i>Tapping Home Equity</i> (2020), available at <a href="https://www.jpmorganchase.com/content/dam/jpmc/jpmorgan-chase-and-co/institute/pdf/Institute-Home-Equity-Report_ADA.pdf">https://www.jpmorganchase.com/content/dam/jpmc/jpmorgan-chase-and-co/institute/pdf/Institute-Home-Equity-Report_ADA.pdf</a> .....  | 9  |
| Uniform Commercial Code § 3-305 .....  | 29 |

### *Regulations*

|                     |   |
|---------------------|---|
| D.C. App. R. 4..... | 1 |
